



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KT4 PARTNERS LLC,)
) No. 42, 2021
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,)
) On Appeal from the Court of
v.) Chancery of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 2017-0177-JRS
PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES INC.,)
)
Defendant-Below, Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Kevin J. Orsini
Rory A. Leraris
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475

Dated: May 3, 2021

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Ryan D. Konstanzer (#6558)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below Appellee,
Palantir Technologies Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. Abramowitz and Palantir’s Relationship.....	7
A. Abramowitz’s Initial Investment and Early Relationship with Palantir.....	7
B. Abramowitz and Palantir’s Relationship Is Irreparably Fractured.....	8
C. Palantir Takes Steps To Protect the Company from Abramowitz.....	10
D. Abramowitz’s Litigation Campaign Against Palantir.....	11
II. The Section 220 Proceedings	14
A. The Trial and Appeal.....	14
B. The Court of Chancery’s Denial of the <i>Garner</i> Motion To Compel	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That The <i>Garner</i> Fiduciary Exception Does Not Apply Because KT4 and Palantir Did Not Have The Requisite Mutuality of Interests When The Privileged Communications Took Place.....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Standard of Review	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	20

1.	A Mutuality of Interests Between the Stockholder and the Company at the Time of the Privileged Communications Is—And Should Be—Required To Invoke the <i>Garner</i> Fiduciary Doctrine	22
2.	<i>Garner</i> 's Mutuality of Interests Requirement Applies in Section 220 Cases	27
3.	The Court of Chancery Properly Denied KT4's Motion After Finding that the Mutuality of Interests Between Abramowitz and Palantir Was Severed at the Time of the Privileged Communications.....	30
II.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That KT4 Lacked Good Cause To Pierce The Privilege	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Standard of Review	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	19, 35
<i>Bray v. Okla. Publ'g Co.</i> , 1990 WL 108313 (Del. Ch. July 26, 1990)	37
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value P'rs, L.P. v. R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 346036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2018).....	37, 41
<i>BV Gateway Phase II, LLC v. AV Startt, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 9676-CB (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT)	30
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int'l Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 535407 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 1996).....	32
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co.</i> , 1999 WL 66528 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	19, 28, 35, 40
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Section 220 Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2320842 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019).....	36
<i>In re Freeport-McMoRan Sulphur, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 225040 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 959182 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 1999).....	38, 39, 41
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 991666 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimes v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998)	27, 28

<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1023155 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019).....	14
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0596-JRS (Del. Ch.).....	13
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 21-cv-376344 (Cal. Super. Ct.).....	1, 13
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. N17C-12-212 EMD CCLD (Del. Super.).....	1, 13
<i>Lee v. Engle</i> , 1995 WL 761222 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 1995).....	41, 42
<i>In re Lyle</i> , 74 A.3d 654 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001).....	19
<i>Metro. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Dovenmuehle Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1671445 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 2018 WL 2095241 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2018).....	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	26
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2004 WL 944319 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2004).....	40
<i>Palantir Techs. Inc. v. Abramowitz, et al.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-06879-BLF (N.D. Cal.).....	1, 12
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2002).....	27

<i>Salberg v. Genworth Fin., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3499807 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2017)	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1988)	25
Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	<i>passim</i>
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (2016)	24, 25
